probable scenario (scenario I) according to management’s assessment, considering a 12-month

period. There are two other scenarios, in which interest rates increase (scenario II) and decrease

(scenario III), both with a possible 25% and 50% variation in interest rates.

Scenario I
 Increase in interest  Decrease in interest

  Scenario II  Scenario III

Index/Operation  Probable  Possible

+25%
Remote +50%  Possible   -

25%

Remote   -

50%

Average CDI  11.61%  14.54% 17.46%  8.68% 5.76%

Short-term

investments
 24,622  30,828 37,034  18,415 12,207

Loans and financing  (42,130)  (52,189) (62,080)  (31,990) (23,311)

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of the Company's liabilities subject to exchange rate

differences, with presentation of the projected amount under probable, possible, and remote

scenarios, subtracting the exchange rate closing value for the period and multiplying by the debt in

dollars.

Notional (R$)

Scenario I
 Exchange rate

increase
 Exchange rate

decrease

   Scenario II  Scenario III

Index/

Operation

09/30/2024  Stable  Possible

+25%

Remote

+50%
 Possible

-25%

Remote

-50%

US dollars  -  5.45  6.81 8.17  4.09 2.72

Loan  102,745  -  (25,686) (51,373)  25,686 51,373

Swap  -  -  25,686 51,373  (25,686) (51,373)

Net

exposure

 -
 -  - -  - -

4.1.2 Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a corporate-level basis and arises from cash and cash equivalents, as well

as credit exposures with customers, both legal entities and individuals, including outstanding

receivables. For banks and financial institutions, only notes of entities that have compensating

transactions with the Company are accepted. The credit analysis area assesses the customer

creditworthiness, taking into consideration its financial position, past experience and other factors.

Individual risk limits are established based on internal or external ratings, according to the limits